
 
 

 

 

CABINET 

AGENDA 
 

Wednesday, 20 February 2013 
 
The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, 

NN1 1DE. 
 

6:00 pm 
 

 
 
 
Members of the Cabinet: 

 
Councillor: David Mackintosh (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor: John Caswell (Deputy Leader) 

Councillors: Alan Bottwood, Tim Hadland, Mary Markham, Brandon Eldred.  

 
Chief Executive David Kennedy 

 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722  
 



 
PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
 

CABINET MEMBER TITLE 

Councillor D Mackintosh Leader 
 

Councillor J Caswell Deputy Leader 
Environment 

Councillor A Bottwood Finance 
 

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
 

Councillor M Markham Housing 
 

Councillor B Eldred Community Engagement 
 

 

 
SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS 
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting’s agenda. 
 
Registration can be by: 
 
Telephone:  (01604) 837722 
   (Fax 01604 838729) 
 
In writing:  Democratic Services Manager 

The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE 
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer 
 

By e-mail to  democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk 
 
Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to 
the maximum three minutes per address for such
[...]
ctor of Resources (Copy herewith)  
 

8. CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND CAPITAL STRATEGY 2013-16   

� Report of Director of Resources (Copy herewith)  
 

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2013-16   

� Report of Director of Resources (Copy herewith)  
 

10. GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET SETTING 2013-16   

� Report of Director of Resources (Copy herewith)  
 

11. HRA BUDGET AND RENT SETTING   

� Report of Director of Resources (Copy herewith)  
 

12. PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS FOR CAPITAL FINANCE 2013-16   

�  Report of Director of Resources (Copy herewith)  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   



THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  
 

 SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 



 
 

 
 



  

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 

 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
20 February 2013 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
Resources 
 
Cllr David Mackintosh 
 
All 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To approve the Council’s Corporate Plan 2012-2015 (2013 Update) and to recommend 

the adoption of to Full Council 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 Cabinet is recommended to:   
 

a)  Recommend the refresh of the Corporate Plan to Full Council (Appendix 1) – text 
version only; 

 
b) Delegate to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, the authority to 

amend if necessary, the: 
 

i) Corporate Plan for presenting to Full Council 25 February in line with the budget 
decisions, service plans and any other consequent changes 

 
ii) Associated set of corporate measures to underpin the Plan by
[...]
pose 

1.1 The purpose of the report is: 

• To present the proposed capital programme for 2013-14. 

• To outline the capital programme funding proposals for 2013-14 and 
future years. 

• To ask the Cabinet to recommend to Council that they approve the 
recommendations in paragraph 2 below. 

 
2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Cabinet recommend to Council that they approve 

a) The capital programme for 2013-14, including future year commitments, as 
set out in Appendix A.  

b) The capital financing principles to be applied in 2013-14, as set out in the 
approved Capital Strategy and attached as Appendix C. 

c) The proposed financing of the capital programme for 2012-13 and future 
years, as set out at paragraphs 3.2.11 and Appendix B. 

Report Title CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2013-14 TO 2015-16 

Appendices: 

3 

Agenda Item 8

34



 

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/12/02/13 

d) That authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, and where appropriate the relevant 
Director and Portfolio Holder to update prudential indicators in both the 
Prudential Indicators report and Treasury Strategy report, prior to Council 
for any capital programme changes that impact on these.  

e) That Cabinet be authorised, once the programme has been set, to approve 
new capital schemes and variations to existing schemes during 2013-14, 
subject to the funding being available and the schemes being in 
accordance with the objectives and priorities of the Council.  

 

3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 

The Financial Position 

3.1.1 The Council continues to face an extremely challenging financial situation in 
the short to medium term. Reductions in overall revenue funding constrain the 
ability to undertake borrowing in support of capital expenditure due to its 
impact on interest and Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) charges. 

3.1.2 The national economic situation continues to make it difficult to reali
[...]
 

• Unsupported Borrowing will be used to fund capital investment if the cost of the 
borrowing is affordable. Ideally the capital investment itself will produce revenue 
savings, which will cover the cost of borrowing to invest. 

43



Appendix C 

 

• Underspends on GF schemes may not be automatically diverted to other schemes. 
This will be considered against the demands of the programme as a whole, the 
Reserve Project list and funding requirements for the following year. 

The funding strategy is used to determine the allocation of funding to the programme at 
the start of the year and throughout the year. Depending on the timing and restrictions of 
the funding streams, the most appropriate funding will be used at the year end. The 
Capital Team, under the direction of the Chief Finance Officer, will apply the available 
funding to the outturn expenditure in line with the best interests of the Council. 

44



  

 

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS:   PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
20 February 2013 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
Resources 
 
Alan Bottwood 
 
Not Applicable 

 
 
1. Purpose 

 
The purpose of the report is to bring to Cabinet: 

• The Treasury Management Policy Statement 

• The Treasury Management Practices (TMPs) and TMP Schedules for 2013-14 

• The Treasury Management Strategy for 2013-14 

• Other associated treasury management information for 2013-14 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That Cabinet recommend to Council that they approve: 

a) The Treasury Management Policy Statement at Appendix C 

b) The Treasury Management Practices (TMPs) Main Principles at Appendix D 

c) The TMP Schedules for 2013-14 at Appendix E 

Report Title 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2013-14 to 2015-
16 

Appendices: 
8 

 

Agenda Item 9

45



  

d) The Treasury Management Strategy for 2013-14 at Appendix F, 
incorporating: 

(i) The Capital Financing and Borrowing Strategy for 2013-14 including: 

• The Council’s policy on the making of Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP) for the repayment of debt, as required by the Local Authorities 
(Capital Finance & Accounting) (Amendments) (England) Regulations 
2008. 

• The Affordable Borrowing Limit for 2013-14 as required by the Local 
Government Act 2003.  

 (ii) The Investment Strategy for 2013-14 as required by the CLG revised 
Guidance on Local Government Investments issued in 2010. 

e) That authority be delegated to the Council’s Chief Finance Officer, the Director 
of Finance and Support, in liaison with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, to 
make any changes needed to the Council’s borrowing and investment strategy 
to enable the authority to meet its obligations.  

 
2.2 That Cabinet recommend to Council that they note: 

a) Adherence to the Council’s policy on reserves and balances (paragraph 
3.2.13). 

b) Compliance with the requirement under the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 to produce a balanced budget (paragraph 3.2.14 & 3.2.15). 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

3.1 Report Background 

Treasury Management in the Public Services - CIPFA Code of Practice 

3.1.1 The Council has adopted CIPFA’s Treasury Management in the Public 
Services: Code of Practice and Cross Sectoral Guidance Notes (the Code), 
as set out at Appendix A. The adoption is included in the Council’s 
Constitution, approved by the Council on 14 March 2011, at paragraph 6.10 of 
the Financial Regulations.   

CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities  

3.1.2 The Prudential Code sets out the manner in which capital spending plans 
should be considered and approved, and in conjunction with this, the 
requirement for an integrated treasury management strategy. 

3.1.3 The Prudential Code requires the Council to set a range of prudential 
indicators for capital finance and a report setting out the prudential indicators 
for 2013-14 to 2015-16 is included e
[...]
ccountancy 

CLG  Communities and Local Government 

CPI  Consumer Prices Index 

DMO  Debt Management Office 

ECB  European Central Bank 

EU  European Union 

FMT  Finance Manager - Treasury 

GDP  Gross Domestic Product 

HRA  Housing Revenue Account 

IFRS  International Financial Reporting Standards 

IMF  International Monetary Fund 

IPF  Institute of Public Finance 

LGSS  Local Government Shared Service 
 
LIBID  London Interbank Bid Rate 
 
LIBOR London Interbank Offered Rate 
 
LOBO  Lenders Option Borrowers Option 
 
MMF  Money Market Fund  
 
MPC  Monetary Policy Committee 
 
MRP  Minimum Revenue Provision 

150



 

 

NNDR  National Non Domestic Rate  

NIPs  Non Investment Products 

PMI  Purchasing Managers Index 

PWLB  Public Works Loan Board 

QE  Quantitative Easing 

RPI  Retail Prices Index 

RSG  Revenue Support Grant 

SeRCOP Service Reporting Code of Practice for Local Authorities 

SOPP  Statement of Professional Practice 

SORP  Statement of Recommended Practice 

TA  Trainee Accountant 

TMPs  Treasury Management Practices 

151



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/12/02/13 

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
20 February 2013 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
YES 
 
Finance and Support 
 
Cllr A Bottwood 
 
N/A 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To report the outcome of the consultation process on the 2013/14 General 

Fund budget and the final formula funding settlement for 2013/14. 

1.2 To agree the Cabinet’s proposals for recommendation to Council on 25 
February 2013 for the 2013/14 to 2015/16 General Fund budgets, Council Tax 
level for 2013/14 and indicative levels for 2014/15 and 2015/16. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the feedback from consultation with the public, organisations and the 

Overview and Scrutiny and Audit Committees be considered and welcomed 
(detailed at Appendices 1a, 1b, and 1c,). 

2.2 That the Council’s representations on the provisional formula funding 
settlement be noted (Appendix 2). 

2.3 That the changes to the proposed budget (detailed at Appendix 3), in light of 
the consultation responses, equalities issues and the final formula funding 
settlement, be agreed. 

Report Title 
 

COUNCIL WIDE GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 
2013/14 TO 2015/16 

Appendices: 

12 

Agenda Item 10

152



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/12/02/13 

2.4 That a General Fund budget for 2013/14 of £27.14m (excluding parishes) be 
recommended to the Council (detailed in Appendices 4, 5, 6a and 6b) for its 
own purposes. 

2.5 That the Cabinet notes the key medium term financial issues as set out at 
Appendix 7. 

2.6 That the Cabinet acknowledges the issues and risks detailed in the Chief 
Finance Officer’s statement on the robustness of estimates and the adequacy 
of the reserves (Appendix 8). 

2.7 That the draft Fees and Charges set out in Appendix 9 be noted. 

2.8 That authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer to make any technical 
changes necessary to the papers for the Council meeting of 25 February 
2013. 

2.9 That Council be recommended to delegate authority to the Chief Executive 
and Chief Finance Officer to implement all budget options and restructures. 

2.10 That authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Finance, and where appropriate the relevant Director 
and Portfolio Holder to: 

• transfer monies to/from earmarked reserves should that become 
necessary during the financial year. 

• update the budget tables and appendices, prior to Council should any 
further changes be necessary. 

• update prudential indicators in both the Prudential Indicators report and 
Treasury Strategy report, for Council for any budget changes that impact 
on these. 

2.11 That the Council be recommended to confirm the reserves strategy of 
protecting balances wherever possible to allow the option of supporting future 
years’ budgets, aiming for a minimum level of unallocated general fund 
balances of at least £3.1m for 2013/14 having regard to the outcome of the 
financial risk assessment and remaining at this level over the medium term. 

2.12 That the Council be recommended not to increase the Council Tax for its own 
purposes, that is, excluding county, police, and parish precepts for 2013/14. 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Cabinet is proposing a budget for 2013/14 that takes into account the 

Council’s corporate priorities and objectives to increase the resources 
available for front line services. 

3.1.2 It does this by 

a) Proposing no council tax increase for 2013/14, 

b) Examining all possible efficiency savings and other ways of reducing 
expenditure or increasing income without affecting service levels, 

c) Proposing significant efficiency savings, 

d) Reflecting the views emerging from the public consultation. 

153



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/12/02/13 

3.2 Issues 

Consultation Feedback 

3.2.1 The consultation process was carried out from 19December 2012 until 31 
January 2013.  The aim of this consultation was to find out people’s views on 
the draft budget proposals presented. 

3.2.2 Residents, businesses, and other stakeholders were invited to provide 
feedback on the proposals for the draft budget during the consultation period 
and support was made available to maximise involvement and understanding 
of the proposals. 

3.2.3 People were able to engage in a range of methods including: 

• The consultation proposals and questionnaire were available to download 
and complete on-line via the Council’s website. An e-mail address, 
freepost address and consultation phone line were set up to receive 
comments/views etc.  (Appendix 1a.) 

• Invitation to comment sent to the business community via the Chamber of 
Commerce, their network and the Federation of Small Business
[...]
m fee of 

£250

price on 

application,

subject to 

minimum fee of 

£250

Museum Service

Function Room Hire Meeting Room Hire - Half Day Non - S 75.00 80.00

Meeting Room Hire - Full Day Non - S 150.00 160.00

Meeting Room Hire - Out of Hours (per hour) Non - S £106 + additional 

staff costs

£125 + additional 

staff costs

Refreshments Non - S 1.50 1.80

Gallery Hire for exhibitors AG1 per week:

When available - Non- profit making organisation Non - S 150 for 8 wks 60.00 per week

- Individual Artisit Non - S 150 for 8 wks 100.00 per week

AG2 & 3 (per week) Non - S

- Non- profit making organisation Non - S 15.00  per week 60.00 per week

14

224



Appendix 9

2012/13 2013/14

Activity / Item Basis Statutory / Non-

Statutory

Value Incl  VAT Value inc VAT

£ £

Fees & Charges Booklet 2013/14

- Individual Artisit Non - S 15.00  per week 100.00 per week

Shoe Lounge Non - S N/A Negotiable

Gallery Hire for other uses AG1, 2, 3 and Shoe Lounge N/A Negotiable

Out of hours

NMAG staff delivering Talks Non - S 42.00 63.00

plus travel costs

Notes:

Non S - Non statutory

S -  Sttatutory function

15

225



 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Listed on Forward Plan: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
20 February 2013 
 
Yes 
 
Yes 
 
Yes 
 
No 
 
Finance and Support 
 
Cllr A Bottwood 
 
N/a 

 
 
 

1.  Purpose 

 
1.1 To recommend the HRA 2013/14 budget and the HRA forecasts for 2014/15 

and 2015/16, rent increases, service charges and other charges for 2013/14 to 
Council on 25 February 2013 (summarised in Appendix 3).  

1.2 To provide a brief update on the on-going work on the direction of the HRA. 

 
 
2.  Recommendations 

 
2.1 That Cabinet recommend to Council to approve: 

a) An average rent increase of 4.41% per dwelling, in line with the 
Government’s rent restructuring policy, convergence in 2015/16, to take 
effect from 1 April 2013. 

b) The proposed service charges listed in Appendix 5 

 

Report Title 
 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget, Rent Setting 
2013/14 and Budget Projections 2014/15 and 2015/16  

Appendices 

6 

Agenda Item 11

226



2.2 That the feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be considered 
and welcomed (detailed at Appendix 1). 

2.3 That the HRA budget for 2013/14 of £53.4m expenditure (including options) be 
recommended to the Council (detailed in Appendix 3) for its own purposes. 

2.4 That the Cabinet acknowledges the issues and risks detailed in the Chief 
Finance Officer’s statement on the robustness of estimates and the adequacy 
of the reserves (Appendix 6). 

2.5 That Council be recommended to delegate authority to the Chief Executive 
and Chief Finance Officer to implement all budget options and restructures. 

2.6 That authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, and where appropriate the relevant 
Director and Portfolio Holder to: 

� transfer monies from earmarked reserves should that become necessary 
during the financial year. 

� update the budget tables and Appendices, prior to Council should any 
further changes be necessary 

� update prudential indicators in both the Prudential Indicators report and 
Treasury Strategy report, prior to Council for any budget changes that 
impact on these. 

2.7 That the Council be recommended to confirm the reserves strategy of 
protecting balances wherever possible to allow the option of supporting future 
years budgets, aiming for a minimum level of unallocated HRA reserves of 
£5.0m at the end of 2013/14 having regard to the outcome of the financial risk 
assessment and remaining at this level over the medium term and in line with 
the 30 year Business Plan. 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 

3.1.1 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is a ring-fenced account that represents 
the costs of holding the
[...]
ndicators 
required under the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities as set out at paragraph 3.2.3 below. 

2.2 That Cabinet recommend to Council that they approve the delegation of 
authority to the Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the Cabinet member for 
Finance, to make adjustments between the “borrowing” and “other long term 
liabilities” categories within the overall total of the indicators for the operational 
boundary and the authorised limit for external debt set out at paragraphs 3.2.3 
(g) and (h) below.  

 
3. Issues and Choices 

3.1 Report Background 
3.1.1 The CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the 

Prudential Code) is a professional code of practice. Local authorities have a 
statutory requirement to comply with the Prudential Code when making capital 
investment decisions and carrying out their duties under Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 2003 (Capital Finance etc and Accounts).  

3.1.2 The framework established by the Prudential Code should support local 
strategic planning, local asset management planning and proper option 
appraisal. 

3.1.3 The objectives of the Prudential Code are to provide a framework for local 
authority capital finance that will ensure for individual local authorities that: 

• Capital expenditure plans are affordable 

• All external borrowing and other long-term liabilities are within prudent and 
sustainable levels 

• Treasury management decisions are taken in accordance with professional 
good practice 

And, that in taking decisions in relation to these factors, the local authority is 
accountable, by providing a clear and transparent framework. 

3.1.4 In exceptional circumstances the objective of the Prudential Code is to 
provide a framework that will demonstrate that there is a danger of not 
ensuring the above, so that the authority can take timely remedial action. 

3.1.5 The framework in the Prudential Code includes a set of prudential indicat
[...]
- 16
	Appendix 5 Schedule of Budget Options
	Appendix 6a and 6b Reserves
	Appendix 7 MTFS Issues 20130208
	Appendix 8 - Robustness of Estimates 2013 14 draft 2013 02 08
	Appendix 9 Fees and Charges 13-14

	11 HRA Budget and Rent Setting
	Appendix 1 Consultation Responses Overview and Scrutiny 2013
	Appendix 2 Reconciliation of December Budget Report to Current Budget Report 120211
	Appendix 3 HRA Summary 120211
	Appendix 4 Schedule of HRA Budget MTP Options
	Appendix 5 HRA Fees and Charges 120211
	Appendix 6 - HRA Robustness of Estimates 120211

	12 Prudential Indicators for Capital Finance 2013-16
	130220 Prudential Indicator Report to Cabinet Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 20 February 2013 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 20 February 2013 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Mackintosh (Chair); Councillor Caswell (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Bottwood, Eldred, Hadland and Markham 
 

  
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.   
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the 13th February 2013 were agreed and signed by the Chair.   
 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE 

There were no items to be considered in private.   
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

Mr Costello addressed Cabinet on Item 10 – General Fund Revenue Budget Setting 2013-
16. He commented that he had concerns about the Local Government Shared Services 
(LGSS) and urged Councillors to rethink the proposal, as there was no evidence of savings 
and the set up cost of LGSS would be £470,000. He further commented that four Parish 
Councils had not reduced their precept and considered that there was no justification for a 
parish benefit grant.   
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.   
 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

There were none.   
 

7. CORPORATE PLAN 2012-2015 (2013 UPDATE) 

Councillor Mackintosh as Leader of the Council submitted a report. It was noted that it was 
an update for 2013.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Cabinet recommended the refresh of the Corporate Plan to Full Council 

 
That Cabinet delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, the authority 
to amend if necessary, the: 

 
i) Corporate Plan for presenting to Full Council 25 February in line with the 

budget decisions, service plans and any other consequent changes 
 
ii) Associated set of corporate measures to underpin the Plan by 31 March to be 

developed alongside the service planning process. 
  
 
 



2 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 20 February 2013 

8. CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND CAPITAL STRATEGY 2013-16 

Councillor Bottwood as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report. He explained that 
he was pleased to see that Proposed Capital Programme included provisions for the 
Derngate Theatre Roof and for public toilet facilities at the skatepark He further reported that 
the proposals included provisions for Car Parking and Visitor signage and that the proposed 
capital programme for the housing Revenue Account was in excess of £24 million.  

 

Councillor Hadland commented that the skatepark had been very successful and that capital 
from the Business Improvement District (BID) had also been provided to improve the facility 
which was hoped would be in place by the summer. He further commented that the new 
signage would help visitors in the town centre and would also help with traffic flow in and 
around the town. 

RESOLVED: 
 

That Cabinet recommended to Council that they approve 

a) The capital programme for 2013-14, including future year commitments, as set out 
in Appendix A of the report.  

b) The capital financing principles to be applied in 2013-14, as set out in the 
approved Capital Strategy and attached as Appendix C of the report. 

c) The proposed financing of the capital programme for 2012-13 and future years, as 
set out at paragraphs 3.2.11 and Appendix B of the report. 

d) That authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance, and where appropriate the relevant Director and 
Cabinet Member to update prudential indicators in both the Prudential Indicators 
report and Treasury Strategy report, prior to Council for any capital programme 
changes that impact on these.  

e) That Cabinet be authorised, once the programme has been set, to approve new 
capital schemes and variations to existing schemes during 2013-14, subject to the 
funding being available and the schemes being in accordance with the objectives 
and priorities of the Council.  

  
 

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2013-16 

Councillor Bottwood, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report and commented 
that it had been carried out in line with the CIPFA Code of Practice. The report dealt with all 
financial aspects and was a standard document, produced on an annual basis.  

RESOLVED: 

1. That Cabinet recommended to Council that they approve: 

a) The Treasury Management Policy Statement at Appendix C of the report 

b) The Treasury Management Practices (TMPs) Main Principles at Appendix D of 
the report. 

c) The TMP Schedules for 2013-14 at Appendix E of the report. 

d) The Treasury Management Strategy for 2013-14 at Appendix F, of the report, 
incorporating: 

(i) The Capital Financing and Borrowing Strategy for 2013-14 including: 

 The Council‟s policy on the making of Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) for 



3 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 20 February 2013 

the repayment of debt, as required by the Local Authorities (Capital Finance & 
Accounting) (Amendments) (England) Regulations 2008. 

 The Affordable Borrowing Limit for 2013-14 as required by the Local 
Government Act 2003.  
 

 (ii) The Investment Strategy for 2013-14 as required by the CLG revised Guidance 
on Local Government Investments issued in 2010. 

e) That authority be delegated to the Council‟s Chief Finance Officer, the Director of 
Finance and Support, in liaison with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, to make any 
changes needed to the Council‟s borrowing and investment strategy to enable the 
authority to meet its obligations.  

 
2. That Cabinet recommended to Council that they note: 

a) Adherence to the Council‟s policy on reserves and balances (paragraph 3.2.13) of the 
report. 

b) Compliance with the requirement under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 to 
produce a balanced budget (paragraph 3.2.14 & 3.2.15) of the report.  

  
 

10. GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET SETTING 2013-16 

Councillor Bottwood, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report and explained that 
the report detailed the outcome of the consultation process on the 2013/14 General Fund 
Budget. It was noted that there was a balanced budget and that for a three consecutive 
years there had been no increase in Council tax, which was considered particularly relevant 
with the National introduction of Welfare Reform and Universal Credit. It was noted that 
there were numerous challenges to Local Authorities and therefore shared services, such as 
LGSS, had to be explored; by joining LGSS the Council were in a more positive position to 
safeguard jobs. 

Councillor Eldred commented that the first night of „Alive at Delapre‟ event had sold out and 
would attract a great number of people into the Town.  

RESOLVED: 

That the following be agreed: 

1. That the feedback from consultation with the public, organisations and the Overview 
and Scrutiny and Audit Committees be considered and welcomed (detailed at 
Appendices 1a, 1b, and 1c of the report). 

2. That the Council‟s representations on the provisional formula funding settlement be 
noted (Appendix 2 of the report). 

3. That the changes to the proposed budget (detailed at Appendix 3 of the report), in 
light of the consultation responses, equalities issues and the final formula funding 
settlement be agreed. 

4. That a General Fund budget for 2013/14 of £27.14m (excluding parishes) be 
recommended to the Council (detailed in Appendices 4, 5, 6a and 6b of the report) 
for its own purposes be agreed. 

5. That the key medium term financial issues as set out at Appendix 7 of the report be 
noted. 

6. That the issues and risks detailed in the Chief Finance Officer‟s statement on the 
robustness of estimates and the adequacy of the reserves (Appendix 8 of the report) 
be acknowledged. 



4 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 20 February 2013 

7. That the draft Fees and Charges set out in Appendix 9 of the report be noted 

8. That authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer to make any technical 
changes necessary to the papers for the Council meeting of 25 February 2013. 

9. That Council be recommended to delegate authority to the Chief Executive and Chief 
Finance Officer to implement all budget options and restructures. 

10. That authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance, and where appropriate the relevant Director and 
Cabinet Member to: 

 transfer monies to/from earmarked reserves should that become necessary during 
the financial year. 

 update the budget tables and appendices, prior to Council should any further 
changes be necessary. 

 update prudential indicators in both the Prudential Indicators report and Treasury 
Strategy report, for Council for any budget changes that impact on these. 

11. That Council be recommended to confirm the reserves strategy of protecting 
balances wherever possible to allow the option of supporting future years‟ budgets, 
aiming for a minimum level of unallocated general fund balances of at least £3.1m for 
2013/14 having regard to the outcome of the financial risk assessment and remaining 
at this level over the medium term. 

12. That Council be recommended not to increase the Council Tax for its own purposes, 
that is, excluding county, police, and parish precepts for 2013/14. 

  
 

11. HRA BUDGET AND RENT SETTING 

Councillor Bottwood, as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report. He commented 
that the budget incorporated the Government Rent Restructure Policy. 

RESOLVED: 

That Cabinet recommend to Council to approve: 

1) An average rent increase of 4.41% per dwelling, in line with the Government‟s rent 
restructuring policy, convergence in 2015/16, to take effect from 1 April 2013. 

2) The proposed service charges listed in Appendix 5 of the report 

3) The feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be considered and 
welcomed (detailed at Appendix 1 of the report). 

4) That the HRA budget for 2013/14 of £53.4m expenditure (including options) be 
recommended to the Council (detailed in Appendix 3 of the report) for its own 
purposes. 

5) That the Cabinet acknowledges the issues and risks detailed in the Chief Finance 
Officer‟s statement on the robustness of estimates and the adequacy of the reserves 
(Appendix 6 of the report). 

6) That Council be recommended to delegate authority to the Chief Executive and Chief 
Finance Officer to implement all budget options and restructures. 

7) That authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance, and where appropriate the relevant Director and Cabinet 
Member to: 

a) transfer monies from earmarked reserves should that become necessary during 
the financial year. 

b) update the budget tables and Appendices, prior to Council should any further 



5 
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 20 February 2013 

changes be necessary 

c) update prudential indicators in both the Prudential Indicators report and Treasury 
Strategy report, prior to Council for any budget changes that impact on these. 

8) That Council be recommended to confirm the reserves strategy of protecting balances 
wherever possible to allow the option of supporting future years budgets, aiming for a 
minimum level of unallocated HRA reserves of £5.0m at the end of 2013/14 having 
regard to the outcome of the financial risk assessment and remaining at this level over 
the medium term and in line with the 30 year Business Plan. 

  
 

12. PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS FOR CAPITAL FINANCE 2013-16 

Councillor Bottwood, as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and commented 
that the Prudential Indicators for Capital Finance had been conducted under the CIPFA 
code and noted that the matters to be considered when setting or revising the prudential 
indicators had been listed in section at 3.1.8 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That Cabinet recommended to Council that they approve the prudential indicators 
required under the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities as 
set out at paragraph 3.2.3 below. 

2. That Council approve the delegation of authority to the Section 151 Officer, in 
consultation with the Cabinet member for Finance, to make adjustments between the 
“borrowing” and “other long term liabilities” categories within the overall total of the 
indicators for the operational boundary and the authorised limit for external debt set 
out at paragraphs 3.2.3 (g) and (h) of the report.   

  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

The meeting concluded at 18.10 
 
 


